LIBRARY COPY





Papua New Guinea

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by Post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G32]

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 17th JUNE

√1985

Emergency (National Capital District) (General Powers) Act 1985

APPOINTMENT OF CONTROLLER

I, Kingsford Dibela, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Emergency (National Capital District) (General Powers) Act 1985 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby appoint David Tasion to be the Controller.

Dated this 15th day of June, 1985.

KINGSFORD DIBELA, Governor-General.

Emergency Cimmittees Act (Chapter 33A)

MEMBERS OF EMERGENCY COMMITTEE

I, Mafuk Gainda, Acting Speaker of the National Parliament, hereby give notification, pursuant to Section 2(3) of the Emergency Committees Act (Chapter 33A), that the following Members of the National Parliament have been appointed by the National Parliament to serve on the Emergency Committee in respect of the national emergency declared in respect of the National Capital District with effect from 14th June, 1985:—

Akoka Doi Anthony Anugu Aron Noaio Bill Ninkama Glaimi Warena Neville Bourne Ted Diro Tony Siaguru

and I further give notice that Ted Diro M.P. has been appointed Chairman and Tony Siaguru Deputy Chairman of the Emergency Committee.

Dated this 17th day of June, 1985.

M. GAINDA, M.P., Acting Speaker.

CERTIFICATION OF ACTS

IT is hereby notified, for general information, that the following Acts made by the National Parliament were certified by the Acting Speaker of the National Parliament on 15th June, 1985.

No. 2 of 1985—Emergency (National Capital District) (Curfew) Act 1985

No. 3 of 1985—Emergency (National Capital District) (Defence Force) Act 1985

No. 4 of 1985—Emergency (National Capital District) (General Powers) Act 1985

S. G. PENTANU, Clerk of the National Parliament.

Printed and Published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—925.